Heavenly Parent's Holy Community Family Federation for World Peace and Unification

324-275 Misari-ro, Seorak-myeon, Gapyeong-gun, Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea 12461 Tel: +82-31-589-2320 Fax: +82-31-589-2350 E-mail: ffwpuihq@ffwpu.org Homepage: www.familyfedihq.org

Ref. No. FFWPUI 2022-325

To : Cheon Eui Won Chairs, Regional Presidents, Subregional Presidents, National Presidents, and Provincial, District, and Church Pastors

Cc : Heads of Providential Organizations, Personnel-in-charge in Regional Headquarters, Subregional Headquarters

From: Heavenly Parent's Holy Community Family Federation for World Peace and Unification International Headquarters (FFWPU IHQ)

Date : 9.9 by the Heavenly Calendar in the 10th Year of Cheon II Guk (October 4, 2022)

Re. : Special Devotions (*Jeongseong*) for the Dedication of Cheon Won Gung (including the Cheon II Sanctum)

May Heavenly Parent and True Parents' blessings and love be with you all.

The True Parents of Heaven, Earth, and Humankind proclaimed the Foundation Day of Cheon II Guk in 2013. Following this, through the Seven-year Cosmic Canaan Course they celebrated the centenary of True Father's birth and the 7th anniversary of Foundation Day, proclaiming the firm establishment of Cheon II Guk and the launch of Heavenly Parent's Holy Community. Looking ahead to the celebration of the 60th Heavenly Parent's Day in 2027, we will hold the dedication of Cheon Won Gung (with the Cheon II Sanctum) for the sake of the final completion of God's providence and the victory of the firm establishment of a heavenly unified world.

The Cheon Won Gung Cheon II Sanctum will be the substantial, original holy temple where our Heavenly Parent will fully dwell. Cheon Won Gung will house the central, heavenly governing offices through which the sovereignty of Cheon II Guk will take shape. It will also be a center where people from throughout the world can encounter True Parents' life and achievements and be resurrected as the people of Cheon II Guk. Cheon Won Gung and the Cheon II Sanctum thus have unprecedented providential value and significance. The building is scheduled for completion on 3.16 by the heavenly calendar in the 11th year of Cheon II Guk (May 5, 2023).

Therefore, with 210 days remaining before the dedication ceremony, Cheonbo families and blessed families around the world are asked to offer special devotions according to the guidelines outlined below.

1. 210-Day Period of Special Devotions (*Jeongseong*) for the Successful Dedication of Cheon Won Gung (and the Cheon II Sanctum)

- 1) Time period: October 7, 2022 ~ May 4, 2023 (210 days)
- 2) Content of the special devotions
 - (1) Offering bows: maintaining a standard number of bows throughout

- (2) Special Activities: bringing 43 couples to membership, re-invigorating inactive members, bringing people to the Blessing
- (3) Substantial Offering: a special donation from each family

2. Special Donation for the Construction of the Cheon Won Gung (Cheon II Sanctum)

- 1) Donation fund name: Cheon Seung Fund
- 2) Those being asked to donate: All blessed families worldwide
- 3) Donation amount:
 - a) Heavenly Korea: An offering of at least one donation of 1 million won per family
 - b) International: Donation standards for each nation will soon be sent out.

We will announce later about benefits for those that offer the Cheon Seung Fund donation.

3. Contact details

Ms. Yeon-min Lee

- Tel: +82-31-8078-2564

- Fax: +82-31-8078-2588

- Email: ymlee@ffwpu.org

Yun Young-ho, Director-General Family Federation for World Peace and Unification International Headquarters

